In summary, the foreign exchange futures are as follows:

FOREIGN EXCHANGE FUTURES (in EUR thousand)

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

Nominal Assets Liabilities Nominal Assets Liabilities

INR / EUR - 0 0 EUR 4,350
thousand 18 255

INR / USD USD 2,000
thousand 17 0 USD 12,000

thousand 105 285

EUR / USD USD 12,000
thousand 916 0 USD 12,000

thousand 0 264

933 0 123 804

Insofar as income and/or expenses for the foreign exchange futures are accepted for tax purposes, deferred taxes were
recorded. The increase in the value of cash flow hedges neutrally reported in equity on December 31, 2012 in the amount
of EUR 6 thousand was released through profit or loss when the contracts expired in financial year 2013.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the effects of the foreign exchange futures on the income statement as well
as equity if one of the currencies – the Indian rupee (INR) or the US dollar (USD) – changes by 5% respectively compared
to the Euro as the group's currency. The analysis assumes that all influencing factors such as the remaining currencies and
the interest rate remain constant.

 EFFECT (in EUR thousand) Income statement Equity

5% increase 5% reduction 5% increase 5% reduction

INR 71 -71 71 -71

USD 529 -529 529 -529

The financial instruments categorised as level 3 are reconciled as follows:FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CATEGORISED IN LEVEL 3 (in EUR thousand)

Financial purchase price liabilities
valued at fair value

through profit or loss

Financial liabilities valued at fair
value

with no effect on net income
Total

As at December 31, 2012 21.952 666 22.618

Additions 996 0 996

Fair value changes recorded through profit or
loss -773 0 -773

Decreases due to payments -2.345 -666 -3.011

Interest effect 1.655 0 1.655

Currency differences -768 0 -768

As at December 31, 2013 20.717 0 20.717

Additions 3.605 0 3.605

Fair value changes recorded through profit or
loss 39 0 39

Decreases due to payments -7.486 0 -7.486

Decreases due to issuing
treasury shares of Allgeier SE -2.089 0 -2.089

Interest effect 585 0 585

Currency differences 1.370 0 1.370

As at December 31, 2014 16.741 0 16.741

The valuation at fair value of the conditional purchase price liabilities was performed based on approved planning by
the companies. Results expected for future years according to said planning were compared to the targets agreed in the
purchase contracts and a fair value of the conditional purchase price liability determined on this basis. In the 2014 finan-
cial year, a conditional purchase price component of S&F acquired by mgm technology partners GmbH in 2012 had to be
adjusted up by EUR 47 thousand through profit or loss and part of the earn-out for Opus acquired by Terna GmbH Zentrum